power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six | of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and | with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land, containing by admeasurement 78 acres, more or less, situated in the Kaco Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland, and known as Waikukupa B Block. Bounded towards the north by Waikukupa F and H Blocks; towards the east by Waikukupa C Block; towards the south generally by Kemp's land and Waikukupa E Block; and towards the west by Pupuke Block.

J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this third day of May, 1915.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown. Crown.

SCHEDULE.

WHANGARA B No 1 Block: Approximate area, 2,433 acres; Whangara Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

[Note.—The above Order in Council is published in substitution for that appearing on pages 1775 and 1776 of the New Zealand Gazette of the 13th May, 1915.]

Declaring Portion of Tunakotekote Road, in the Manunui Town District, to be under the Control and Management of the Manunui Town Board.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this tenth day of May, 1915.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Manunui Town Board. Manunui Town Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Tunakotekote Road, in the Wellington Land District, Manunui Town District, commencing at its junction with Tawa Street, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally adjoining or passing through Sections 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, and 26, Block II, Hunua Survey District, and terminating at the south-western corner of the said Section 26, being a distance of one mile more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 37672, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Maire Road, in the Manunui Town District, to be under the Control and Management of the Manunui Town

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this seventeenth day of May, 1915.

Present :

The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of with the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Manunui Town Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Wellington Land District, Manunui Town District, known as Maire Road, commencing at its junction with Tunakotekote Road, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally adjoining or passing through Section 23, Block II, Hunua Survey District, and terminating at the north-eastern corner of the said Section 23, being a distance of 21 chains, more or less; as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 37704, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured yellow.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block XV, Rangiriri Survey District, Raglan County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this tenth day of May, 1915.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared a county road: 2 roods 23 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 56, Pepepe Parish.

Situated in Block XV, Rangiriri Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more articularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 34150, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured sepia.

J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Hangaroa-Waikaremoana Road, in the Cook County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this seventeenth day of May, 1915.

Present:

The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting